TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 309,974,741 - (15,877,199) 294,097,542

Merger by incorporation of Tintoria Lombarda Divisione Sanitaria S.r.l. and Servizi Italia

Medical S.r.l.

On 1 March 2017 and 1 October 2017, respectively, the wholly owned companies Tintoria

Lombarda Divisione Sanitaria S.r.l. and Servizi Italia Medical S.r.l. (sole shareholder company)

were merged via incorporation into Servizi Italia S.p.A. The merger became effective for

accounting and tax purposes as of 1 January 2017.

In order to obtain a standard benchmark for comparison with the values of the first post-merger

financial statements, the data relating to the year 2016 were restated to also include those of the

merged companies, and the reinstated 2016 statement of financial position, the 2016 income

statement and the 2016 statement of comprehensive income are shown below in the “pro forma”

column.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Servizi Italia

S.p.A 31
December 2016

Effects of the merger
Servizi Italia

S.p.A 31
December 2016

(Euros)  Reinstated Tintoria Lombarda
Divisione Sanitaria S.r.l.

Servizi
Italia

Medical
S.r.l.

Proforma

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 93,412,780 7,726,087 25,088 101,163,955
Intangible assets 1,875,975 3,384,515 33,095 5,293,585
Goodwill 32,275,093 10,300,065 - 42,575,158
Equity-accounted investments 49,317,948 (13,462,432) (1,402,871) 34,452,645
Equity investments in associates, jointly controlled and other companies 34,284,030 27,158 - 34,311,188
Derivatives - - - -
Financial receivables 7,667,819 158,000 - 7,825,819
Deferred tax assets 1,040,286 21,840 - 1,062,126
Other assets 5,146,108 - - 5,146,108

Total non-current assets 225,020,039 8,155,233 (1,344,688) 231,830,584

Current assets
Inventories 3,317,130 82,971 229,427 3,629,528
Trade receivables 68,601,375 5,590,277 416,727 74,608,379
Tax receivables 2,495,264 - 167,593 2,662,857
Financial receivables 16,878,514 (7,944,910) - 8,933,604
Other assets 6,335,058 303,465 296,259 6,934,782
Cash and cash equivalents 1,025,100 317,214 203,378 1,545,692

Total current assets 98,652,441 (1,650,983) 1,313,384 98,314,842

TOTAL ASSETS 323,672,480 6,504,250 (31,304) 330,145,426

Servizi Italia S.p.A. Page 61 of 210

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Group shareholders' equity
Share capital 31,461,231 - - 31,461,231
Other reserves and retained earnings  96,064,174 - - 96,064,174
Profit (loss) for the year 10,996,008 - - 10,996,008

Total group shareholders’ equity 138,521,413 - - 138,521,413

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Due to banks and other lenders 45,021,944 - - 45,021,944
Derivatives - - - -
Deferred taxes liabilities 1,342,802 1,196,403 - 2,539,205
Employee benefits 10,415,686 802,344 65 11,218,095
Provisions for risks and charges 124,000 - - 124,000
Other financial liabilities 57,228 36,588 - 93,816

Total non-current liabilities 56,961,660 2,035,335 65 58,997,060

Current liabilities
Due to banks and other lenders 46,329,473 491,632 - 46,821,105
Trade payables 59,193,276 2,514,254 (42,366) 61,665,164
Current tax payables - 1,004 - 1,004
Employee benefits - - - -
Other financial liabilities 7,625,266 - - 7,625,266
Other payables 15,041,392 1,462,025 10,997 16,514,414

Total current liabilities 128,189,407 4,468,915 (31,369) 132,626,953

Total liabilities 185,151,067 6,504,250 (31,304) 191,624,013

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 323,672,480 6,504,250 (31,304) 330,145,426

INCOME STATEMENT

Servizi
Italia S.p.A

31
December

2016

Effects of the merger

Servizi
Italia S.p.A

31
December

2016

(Euros)  Reinstated Tintoria Lombarda
Divisione Sanitaria S.r.l.

Servizi Italia
Medical S.r.l. Proforma

Sales revenues 198,757,031 6,567,739 1,336,369 206,661,139

Other income 10,191,234 15,347 (136,054) 10,070,527
Raw materials and consumables (18,212,644) (466,812) (970,131) (19,649,587)
Costs for services (73,922,348) (2,467,782) (94,587) (76,484,717)
Personnel expense (62,063,525) (2,357,936) (94,262) (64,515,723)
Other costs (1,074,775) (39,294) (1,984) (1,116,053)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (38,979,006) (1,512,240) (16,703) (40,507,949)

Operating profit 14,695,967 (260,978) 22,648 14,457,637

Financial income 1,342,885 (32,778) 542 1,310,649
Financial expenses (1,572,871) (107,671) (1,241) (1,681,783)
Revaluation/impairment of equity-accounted investments (883,977) 251,899 (21,949) (654,027)
Income/(expense) from equity investments in other companies 256,370 - - 256,370

Profit before tax 13,838,374 (149,528) - 13,688,846

Income taxes (2,842,366) 149,528 - (2,692,838)

Profit (loss) for the year 10,996,008 - - 10,996,008

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Effects of the merger

Servizi Italia S.p.A. Page 62 of 210

Servizi Italia
S.p.A 31

December 2016

Servizi Italia
S.p.A 31

December
2016

(Euros)  Reinstated

Tintoria
Lombarda

Divisione
Sanitaria S.r.l.

Servizi
Italia

Medical
S.r.l.

Proforma

Profit (loss) for the year 10,996,008 - - 10,996,008

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial gains (losses) (236,476) (5,586) - (242,062)
Portion of comprehensive income of the investments measured using
the equity method (5,586) 5,586 - -

Income taxes on other comprehensive income 58,095 - - 58,095
Other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified to the Income Statement

Portion of comprehensive income of the investments measured using
the equity method  6,525,026 - - 6,525,026

Income taxes on other comprehensive income - - - -
Total other comprehensive income
after taxes 6,341,059 - - 6,341,059

Total comprehensive income for the period 17,337,067 - - 17,337,067

2.1 Core Business

The Company operates in the domestic market, providing integrated wash-hire and sterilisation

services for textiles and surgical instruments to social/welfare and public and private hospital